

NO. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA

ANGELA MAXINE LEE
Petitioner-Defendant

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit.
Fifth Circuit Case No. 19-60081

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Omodare B. Jupiter (MB #102054)
Federal Public Defender
N. and S. Districts of Mississippi
200 South Lamar Street, Suite 200-N
Jackson, Mississippi 39201
Telephone: 601/948-4284
Facsimile: 601/948-5510

Abby W. Brumley (MB # 101929)
Assistant Federal Public Defender

Attorney for Defendant-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	ii
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
I. OPINIONS BELOW	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	2
III. STATUTE INVOLVED	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. Basis for federal jurisdiction in the court of first instance.....	5
B. Statement of material facts.....	5
1. Ms. Lee's background.....	5
2. Facts about the felon in possession conviction.....	6
3. Facts about the sentencing hearing	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. Introduction	8
B. Review on certiorari should be granted in this case.....	8
C. The within-Guidelines sentencing recommendations of the prosecutor and the probation officer	10

D. Legal tests to measure the substantive reasonableness of a sentence	12
1. The nature and circumstances of the offense under § 3553(a)(1)	14
2. The history and characteristics of the defendant under § 3553(a)(1)	15
3. Just punishment for the offense and adequate deterrence to criminal conduct under § 3553(a)(2)(A) and (B).....	16
4. Protection of the public from further crimes of the defendant under § 3553(a)(2)(C)	17
5. The need for educational or vocational training, medical care, or other correctional treatment under § 3553(a)(2)(D)	17
6. The kinds of sentences available under § 3553(a)(3)	18
7. The Guidelines sentencing range under § 3553(a)(4)(A)	18
8. Conclusion: § 3553(a) analysis	19
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
(Appendices 1, 2 and 3)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>cases:</u>	
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	17
<i>United States v. Churchwell</i> , 807 F.3d 107 (5th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>United States v. Gerezano-Rosales</i> , 692 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2012)	13
<u>statutes:</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	1, 5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	1, 5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3231	5
18 U.S.C. § 3553	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3582	17
28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
<u>rules:</u>	
Rule 10, Supreme Court Rules.....	9
Rule 13.1, Supreme Court Rules.....	2
Rule 29.5, Supreme Court Rules.....	21
<u>United States Sentencing Guidelines:</u>	
U.S.S.G. Ch.1, Pt. A.1.1	16, 17

U.S.S.G. Ch.1, Pt. A.1.3	17
